Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities 4,338,872 3,988,636

Floating rate instruments
Financial liabilities 3,668,097 3,401,860

INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2023 179
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(iii) Risk organisation and reporting (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(a) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at
fair value through profit or loss and the Group and the Company designate derivatives as hedging
instruments under the cash flow hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rate at the
end of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

(b) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have
increased/(decreased) equity and pre-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables remained constant.

 Profit or loss
 2023 2022

  100 bps 100 bps 100 bps 100 bps
  increase decrease increase decrease
Group and Company RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Floating rate instruments (36,681) 36,681 (34,019) 34,019

Hedging activities

Cash flow hedge

The Group and the Company have entered into cross currency interest rate swaps to hedge
the variability of cash flow risk in relation to the foreign currency denominated borrowings of
RM3,668,097,000 (2022: RM3,401,860,000). The cross currency interest rate swaps have the same
notional value of RM3,668,097,000 (2022: RM3,401,860,000) and are to be settled in full upon
maturity, on terms matching the hedged items.

The following table indicates the years in which the cash flows associated with the derivative financial
assets with carrying amount is RM226,666,000 (2022: RM26,057,000) and derivative financial liabilities